

MAR 9 10 42 PM '74

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 743

(By Mr. Blog)

- 6 ___

PASSED Yelming 28, 1974 In Effect Ainer Day From Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE ESCAN F. WEISKELL III ELECTARY OF STATE 11.18 DATE 3-9-74

ENROLLED

H. B. 743

(By MR. BALLOUZ)

[Passed February 28, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-six-b, relating to resident trout fishing license; collection of fee and use of proceeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-six-b, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

§20-2-46b. Class D resident trout fishing license.

A Class D license shall be a resident statewide trout fishing license and shall entitle the licensee to fish for trout in all counties of the state, except as prohibited by rules or regulations of the director. It shall be issued only to citizens of the United States who are residents of this state.

6 The fee shall be three dollars. The revenue derived from 7 the sale of this license shall be deposited in the state treasury 8 and credited to the department of natural resources and shall

Enr. H. B. 743] 2

- 9 be used and paid out, upon order of the director, for state10 trout hatchery production.
- 11 This license shall be issued in the form of a stamp prescribed
- 12 by the director, shall be in addition to a Class AB or B
- 13 license and shall be valid only when affixed thereto.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

<u>rell</u> Chairman Senate Committee

. stran S ZL,

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

They and Ul

Clerk of the Senate

ABlankenster 11

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 91 The within... 1974. day of...

auha sh Governor

C 641

RESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

3/5/74 4:38 р.м. ate____ me__